
RESOL UTION
R05-09

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF

THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.2 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Kings Point General Cement, Inc. regarding
FY2008 Concrete Rehabilitation and Utility Cuts Patching, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
made part hereof, to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $5,039.15

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 05-09
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

AYES: Trustees Gron, Tress, O'Brien, Moreau, Fitzpatrick & Soderstrom

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

APPROVED by me this 19th day of June, 2008.



To:
Through:

From:
Date:

Subject:

David Hulseberg, Village Manager
Dave Gorman, Acting Director of Public Works fJOJ;:/..
David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer ~

May 20,2008

FY 2008 Concrete Rehab and Utility Cuts Patching
Change Order (#2)FINAL

Attached please find Change Order No.2, the final balancing change order for FY 2008 Concrete
Rehab and Utility Cuts Patching, reflecting a net decrease of $5,039.15.

Summarizing the contract to date, Change Order #1 increased the quantity for the addition of
Garfield Street between Roosevelt Road and 13th Street. A developer cut into Garfield to
connect utilities. It was determined that the existing pavement was in such poor condition
that a patch would not restore the integrity of the pavement. The change order included the
replacement of the existing concrete pavement including curb repairs where necessary. The
developer reimbursed the Village for the area that would have been patched due to his work.

Change Order #2 reflects the final balancing of quantities for the contract.
•••••• ••• h ••••••••••••••••• H •••••••

Original Contract Amount $995,000.00
gh~P:g~Q~4.~!t!.!.".m .• • •••••••••••..••....•. ............._ • .........$?1.~94§~9Q
Change Order #2 ($5,039.15
Total Contract . .. ....................................................................................$1.~9§)~9Q§~~?

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee at their regularly scheduled
meeting on June 10,2008.

Please present this item to the Board of Trustees at their regularly scheduled meeting on June
19, 2008. If approved, please return one signed copy to Public Works Engineering for further
processmg.



RESOLUTION
R 09

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF

THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.2 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Kings Point General Cement, Inc. regarding
FY2008 Concrete Rehabilitation and Utility Cuts Patching, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
made part hereof, to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $5,039.15

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CHANGE ORDER

[2] $91,048.00

[3] $1,086,048.00

[4] ($5,039.15)

[5] $1,081,008.85

$900,000.00

$897,853.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE:.
~~

Resident Engineer >1~Date
Approved By: _

Director of Finance Date

Contractor

~~

12 ~Jf2L
Director of Public Works

:-rS:\%<?
Date

~y"~J
Date

Approved By: _
«$10K or 25%) Date

Approved By:
(>$10K or 25%) AP-TI%fYl.

~6JI1: .Attest: ~4 C C .•.I Village I rk

APP'OVed~~J y~
President of BOll

'/!leJ~
Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.



Total Work Completed:

Awarded Contract Amount

Amount of Change Order

$1,081,008.85

$1,086,048.00----------------------
($5,039.15)


